BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In re Joint Application D-79435 for)	
authority to transfer all rights under)	
Certificate of Public Convenience and)	
Necessity No. C-1076 from:)	DOCKET TC-060448
)	
EDWARD MCINTIRE,)	ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION
d/b/a EAGLES CONNECTION)	
)	AMENDING PERMIT NO. C-1076
to:)	
)	AND CANCELING PERMIT
WILLIAM R. THOMPSON,)	NO. C-1072
d/b/a STARS & STRIPES SHUTTLE)	
)	
holder of Permit No. C-1072.)	
)	
)	

- 1 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. C-1072 stands in the name of Edward McIntire, d/b/a Eagles Connection, and authorizes passenger and express service as therein set forth.
- On March 21, 2006, a joint application, D-79435, was filed for authority to transfer all rights under said Certificate No. C-1072 to William Thompson, d/b/a Stars & Stripes Shuttle.
- It appears that William Thompson, d/b/a Stars & Stripes Shuttle, is able and willing to furnish all services necessary under Certificate No. C-1072, and that the all rights transfer to William Thompson, d/b/a Stars & Stripes Shuttle, as requested will not be detrimental to the interests of the public.

ORDER

- WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED That the application herein be and the same is hereby granted, conditioned upon compliance by all parties concerned with the law and rules governing auto transportation companies, and subject to any legal claims, liens, or equities.
- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. C-1072 standing in the name of Edward McIntire, d/b/a Eagles Connection, be canceled, and that Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. C- 1076 standing in the

name of William R. Thompson, d/b/a Stars & Stripes Shuttle, be amended as per the attached Appendix A.

- All parties interested should take notice that the Commission in granting authority for the transfer of rights under a certificate does not necessarily approve the amount involved in the transaction, nor does it bind itself to recognize such amount in placing a value for rate-making purposes on the property of the certificate holder.
- 7 The Commission further orders that the tariff and time schedule filed in connection with this application will become effective at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the service date of this order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective August 17, 2006.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary

APPENDIX A

WILLIAM THOMPSON d/b/a STARS & STRIPES SHUTTLE PO BOX 1167 FAIRCHILD AFB 99011 CERT NO. C-1076

PASSENGER SERVICE BETWEEN: Door to door service, by reservation:

BETWEEN: Spokane International Airport and points in Spokane County.

BETWEEN: City of Spokane and points in Spokane County.

BETWEEN: Airway Heights, Cheney, Medical Lake and Spangle.

Service authority by this certificate which may be within the boundaries of a public transportation authority may only be conducted under agreement with the affected Public Transportation Benefit Area, Municipal Transit Authority, or Regional Transit Authority as required by law.

Charter and excursion services in the state of Washington.

NOTE: This carrier currently holds the following authority:

PASSENGER SERVICE BETWEEN: Fairchild Air Force Base and Spokane International Airport.

TC-060448 08-17-06